

S279622

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HECTOR CASTELLANOS, JOSEPH DELGADO, SAORI OKAWA,
MICHAEL ROBINSON, SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
CALIFORNIA STATE COUNCIL, AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND KATIE HAGEN, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS,

Defendants and Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES; DAVIS WHITE; KEITH
YANDELL,

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. A163655
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG21088725
The Honorable Frank Roesch

**APPLICATION OF FORMER CALIFORNIA ASSEMBLYMAN
WILLIAM R. BERRYHILL FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS;
PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

STANLEY J. PANIKOWSKI, SBN 224232
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92121
Telephone: (858) 677-1400
stanley.panikowski@us.dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
FORMER CALIFORNIA ASSEMBLYMAN WILLIAM R. BERRYHILL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION	5
I. APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	6
II. STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE’S INTEREST	7
BRIEF.....	10
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
II. ARGUMENT	12
A. Plaintiffs Vastly Overstate the California Legislature’s Powers in the Area of Workers’ Compensation.....	12
B. The California Legislature’s Longstanding Historical Practice Refutes Plaintiffs’ Theory of Absolute and Unrestrained Power over Workers’ Compensation.....	14
C. The Executive Branch Likewise Has Not Treated the Legislature’s Power over Workers’ Compensation as Absolute or Unrestrained.	17
D. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Distinguish <i>McPherson</i> Shortchanges the People’s Legislative Power.	20
E. Acceptance of Plaintiffs’ Arguments Would Eviscerate Direct Democracy in California.	24
III. CONCLUSION.....	28
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE.....	29
PROOFS OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 208.....	26
<i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1243, 1251	23
<i>Associated Home Builders of the Greater Eastbay, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582.....	11, 27
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808	11
<i>Cal. Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	11, 12
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 805.....	11
<i>Carlson v. Cory</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 724.....	26
<i>Fair Political Practices Com. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 33.....	20, 26
<i>Indep. Energy Producers Ass’n v. McPherson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1020	passim
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492.....	11
<i>Lukens v. Nye</i> (1909) 156 Cal. 498.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Page(s)

STATUTES

Lab. Code § 4703.5	8, 14
Pub. Util. Code § 330	21
Pub. Util. Code § 365	21
Pub. Util. Code § 365.5	21
Pub. Util. Code § 366	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const., art. II, § 1	20
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 1	11
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 4	24, 25
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8(a).....	15
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8(b)(1)	15
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8(c)(1).....	15
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8(c)(3).....	16
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 8(d).....	16
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 10(a).....	15, 18
Cal. Const., art. V, § 1.....	19
Cal. Const., art. XII, § 5.....	passim
Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4.....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

	Page(s)
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)	6
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)	9
Executive Order N-62-20	18
<i>California Legislative Information</i> , https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov	18
<i>California Public Utilities Commission</i> , https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/about-cpuc/cpuc-overview/about-us	25
Official Voter Information Guide, Special Statewide Election (Nov. 8, 2005), https://vig.cdn.sos.ca.gov/2005/general/pdf/english.pdf	21
